

92210-7

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

SEACOR ISLAND LINES, LLC, BALEARIA
CARIBBEAN, LTD., CROWLEY LINER
SERVICES, INC., KING OCEAN SERVICES, LTD.,
and KING OCEAN AGENCY, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, BOARD OF
PILOT COMMISSIONERS, PILOTAGE RATE
REVIEW COMMITTEE, AND FLORIDA
CARIBBEAN CRUISE ASSOCIATION,

Appellees,

PORT EVERGLADES PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

_____ /

**APPELLANTS, CROWLEY LINER SERVICES, INC., KING OCEAN
SERVICES, LTD., AND KING OCEAN AGENCY, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF**

Jordan S. Cohen, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 551872

E-mail: JCohen@wickersmith.com

Ethan A. Arthur, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 119054

E-mail: earthur@wickersmith.com

WICKER SMITH O'HARA McCOY & FORD, P.A.

**Counsel for Appellants Crowley Liner Services, Inc.,
King Ocean Services, Ltd., and King Ocean Agency, Inc.**

515 E. Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1400

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Phone: (954) 847-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Appellees Rely on Inapplicable Public Service Commission Case Law..... 1

II. The Revised Application Requirement Applied But Was Ignored to Appellants’ Detriment3

III. The PRRC was Required to Certify the Pilots’ Cost per Handle.....9

IV. Cost Per Handle is a Disputed Issue of Material Fact11

V. Petitioners Were Entitled to a Section 120.57(2) Hearing.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Caulkins Indiantown Citrus Co. v. Nevins Fruit Co.,
831 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....12

Citizens of State through Fla. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
No. 1D17-4425, 2019 WL 1142626 (Fla. 1st DCA Mar. 13, 2019).....7

Citizens of State v. Florida Public Service Commission,
146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....4, 6, 7, 8

Marrero v. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Psychological Examiners,
622 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....1, 5

N. Fla. Water Co. v. City of Marianna,
235 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1970).....11

School Board of Palm Beach County. v. Survivors Charter Schools, Inc.,
3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009).....14, 15

Sierra Club v. Brown,
243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018).....4, 6, 8

*South Florida Cargo Carriers Ass’n, Inc. v. State, Department of Business
& Professional Regulation*,
738 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....9

Tuckman v. Florida State University,
489 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....12

WHS Trucking LLC v. Reemployment Assistance Appeals Comm’n,
183 So. 3d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....1

Other Authorities

§120.57, Fla. Stat (2018).....7, 13, 14, 15

§ 310.151, Fla. Stat (2018).....*passim*

§ 350.001, Fla. Stat (2018).....2

§ 366.05, Fla. Stat (2018).....	2
§ 366.06, Fla. Stat (2018).....	2
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61G14-22.001(6).....	8
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61G14-22.005.....	5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61G14-22.006.....	5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61G14-22.007(3).....	5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61G14-22.007(4).....	3, 6, 11
